the modified retrospective method with a cumulative effect of initially applying the guidance recognized at the date of initial application. The standard also allows entities to apply certain
practical expedients at their discretion. The Company adopted the standard effective January 1, 2018, using the modified retrospective method for only contracts that were not completed
at the date of initial application. Results for reporting periods beginning after January 1, 2018 are presented under ASC 606, while prior period amounts are not adjusted and continue to be
reported in accordance with our historic accounting under ASC Topic 605, Revenue Recognition (“ASC 605”). The adoption of this standard resulted in changes related to revenue
recognition for contracts that contain certain features, such as variable consideration. These changes generally accelerate revenue recognition. In addition, certain customer setup costs,
which have historically been expensed as incurred, will now

14

  For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

  As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchases and maturities of restricted investments   $ —   $ (3,200)   $ (3,200)

Change in restricted cash and restricted investments   (2,164)   2,164   —
Net cash and restricted cash provided by

(used in) investing activities   17,003   (1,036)   15,967

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Change in restricted cash held on behalf of

partners for claims processing   —   (25,648)   (25,648)

Net cash and restricted cash provided by

(used in) financing activities   169,570   (25,648)   143,922

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents and restricted cash   152,580   (26,684)   125,896
Cash and cash equivalents and

restricted cash as of beginning-of-period   134,563   35,466   170,029
Cash and cash equivalents and

restricted cash as of end-of-period   $ 287,143   $ 8,782   $ 295,925

be capitalized. Evolent recognized the cumulative effect of applying the new revenue standard as a $17.3 million adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings, including non-
controlling interests, in the first quarter of 2018, primarily as a result of capitalization of expenses related to contract acquisition and fulfillment costs and acceleration of revenue due to
variable consideration estimation. See Note 5 for additional disclosures regarding Evolent's contracts with customers. See Note 2 for updated revenue recognition accounting policy and
the impact of adopting the new revenue recognition standard on Evolent’s financial statements.

[…]

cost and revenue management solutions and financial and administrative management services. Our True Health segment consists of a commercial health plan we operate in New Mexico
that focuses on small and large businesses.

43

Adoption of ASU 2016-18

The Company adopted ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows: Restricted Cash, effective December 31, 2017, using the retroactive transition method, which resulted in the recast of our
statement of cash flows for each period presented. See “Part I - Item 1. Financial Statements - Note 2” in this Form 10-Q and “Part II - Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data -
Note 2” in our 2017 Form 10-K for further information about the adoption.

The following table summarizes the impact of the change in accounting principle to the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2017
(in thousands):

44

  For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

  As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchases and maturities of restricted investments   $ —   $ (3,200 )   $ (3,200 )

Change in restricted cash and restricted investments   (2,164 )   2,164   —
Net cash and restricted cash provided by

(used in) investing activities   17,003   (1,036 )   15,967

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Change in restricted cash held on behalf of

partners for claims processing   —   (25,648 )   (25,648 )

Net cash and restricted cash provided by

(used in) financing activities   169,570   (25,648 )   143,922

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents and restricted cash   152,580   (26,684 )   125,896
Cash and cash equivalents and

restricted cash as of beginning-of-period   134,563   35,466   170,029
Cash and cash equivalents and

restricted cash as of end-of-period   $ 287,143   $ 8,782   $ 295,925

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Evolent Health, Inc. is a holding company and its principal asset is all of the Class A common units in Evolent Health LLC, which has owned all of our operating assets and substantially
all of our business since inception. The financial results of Evolent Health LLC are consolidated in the financial statements of Evolent Health, Inc.

Key Components of our Results of Operations

Revenue

Our Services segment derives revenue from two sources: (1) transformation services and (2) platform and operations services. We collect a fixed fee from our partners during the